

NATURE

V.P./Gen. Mgr.

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

DEFK11013

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

BUYER 32 304-558-2544

\*709044647 304-757-9196 G&G BUILDERS INC 500 CORPORATE CENTRE DR #550 SCOTT DEPOT WV 25560

JOBSITE SEE SPECIFICATIONS

\$ H P

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES PECEIVED

AUG 1 8 2010

STATE OF WV

9/14/2010

DOTE CHANGED  DOPING CHARLE  DOPING	-					الميروبيدا		G & G BUILDER
UNIT DEFINISHENCE  CINE OUNTINY 00P OCT TEMMUMBER UNITERING  DISTRICTION  THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE AGENCY, THE WEST VIRGINIA ARMY NATIONAL GUARD, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIC CONTRACTORS TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE ADDITIONS AND RENOVATIONS TO THE SAINT ALBANS ARMORY IN KANAWHA CO. WY, PER THE FOLLOWING BID REQUIREMENTS, TERMS & CONDITIONS, SCOPE OF WORK, AND THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS BY JERRY GOFF ARCHITECTURE.  PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE AVAILABLE CONTRACTORS UPON A DEPOSITS WILL BE REFUNDED UPON RETURN OF DOCUMENTS IN GOOD CONDITION WITHIN (10) DAYS AFTER THE BID DEFINIS, OTHERWISE NO MONEY WILL BE REFUNDED. IF BID DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE MAILED TO BIDDERS, A SEPARATE NON-REFUNDABLE CHECK WILL BE REQUIRED IN THE AMOUNT OF \$25.00 PER SET, TO COVER POSTAGE & HANDLING. CHECKS ARE TO BE MADE PAYABLE TO JERRY GOFF, AIA.  PLEASE CALL JERRY GOFF, AIA & 304.722.3379 TO REQUEST BID DOCUMENTS.  MANDATORY PRE-BID WILL BE HELD 08/24/10 AT 10:30 AM IN THE ARMORY AT 610 DAME ST., ST ALBANS, WV 25177. ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING, FAILURE TO ATTEND THE MADATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN 200 SEP IL P 1: 2		<u> </u>	TE	MS OF SA	LE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION  THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE AGENCY, THE WEST VIRGINIA ARMY NATIONAL GUARD, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE ADDITIONS AND RENOVATIONS TO THE SAINT ALBANS ARMORY IN KANAWHA CO. WV. PER THE FOLLOWING BID REQUIREMENTS, TERMS & CONDITIONS, SCOPE OF WORK, AND THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS AS DEVELOPED BY JERRY GOFF ARCHITECTURE.  PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE AVAILABLE TO GENERAL CONTRACTORS UPON A DEPOSIT OF \$150.00 PER SET, MAXIMUM (2) SETS. DEPOSITS WILL BE REFUNDED UPON RETURN OF DOCUMENTS IN GOOD CONDITION WITHIN (10) DAYS AFTER THE BID DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE MAILED TO BIDDERS, A SEPARATE NON-REFUNDABLE CHECK WILL BE REQUIRED IN THE AMOUNT OF \$25.00 PER SET, TO COVER POSTAGE & HANDLING. CHECKS ARE TO BE MADE PAYABLE TO JERRY GOFF, AIA.  PLEASE CALL JERRY GOFF, AIA & 304.722.3379 TO REQUEST  A MANDATORY PRE-BID WILL BE HELD 08/24/10 AT 10:30 AM IN THE ARMORY AT 610 DAME ST., ST ALBANS, WV 25177. ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE AMADATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. NO ONE PERSON MAY			09/14/	2010		BIJ	D OPENING TIME	01:30PM
THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE AGENCY, THE WEST VIRGINIA ARMY NATIONAL GUARD, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE ADDITIONS AND RENOVATIONS TO THE SAINT ALBANS ARMORY IN KANAWHA CO. WV, PER THE FOLLOWING BID REQUIREMENTS, TERMS & CONDITIONS, SCOPE OF WORK, AND THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS AS DEVELOPED BY JERRY GOFF ARCHITECTURE.  PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE AVAILABLE TO GENERAL CONTRACTORS UPON A DEPOSIT OF \$150.00 PER SET, MAXIMUM (2) SETS. DEPOSITS WILL BE REFUNDED UPON RETURN OF DOCUMENTS IN GOOD CONDITION WITHIN (10) DAYS AFTER THE BID DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE MAILED TO BIDDERS, A SEPARATE NON-REFUNDABLE CHECK WILL BE REQUIRED IN THE AMOUNT OF \$25.00 PER SET, TO COVER POSTAGE & HANDLING. CHECKS ARE TO BE MADE PAYABLE TO JERRY GOFF, AIA.  PLEASE CALL JERRY GOFF, AIA & 304.722.3379 TO REQUEST BID DOCUMENTS.  MANDATORY PRE-BID WILL BE HELD 08/24/10 AT 10:30 AM IN THE ARMORY AT 610 DAME ST., ST ALBANS, WV 25177. ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. NO ONE PERSON MAY	FINE	QUAI	VIIIY	UOP	CAT, NO,	ITEM:NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
THE WEST VIRIGINIA ARMY NATIONAL GUARD, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE ADDITIONS AND RENOVATIONS TO THE SAINT ALBANS ARMORY IN KANAWHA CO. WV, PER THE FOLLOWING BID REQUIREMENTS, TERMS & CONDITIONS, SCOPE OF WORK, AND THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS AS DEVELOPED BY JERRY GOFF ARCHITECTURE.  PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE AVAILABLE TO GENERAL CONTRACTORS UPON A DEPOSIT OF \$150.00 PER SET, MAXIMUM (2) SETS. DEPOSITS WILL BE REFUNDED UPON RETURN OF DOCUMENTS IN GOOD CONDITION WITHIN (10) DAYS AFTER THE BID OPENING, OTHERWISE NO MONEY WILL BE REFUNDED. IF BID DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE MAILED TO BIDDERS, A SEPARATE NON-REFUNDABLE CHECK WILL BE REQUIRED IN THE AMOUNT OF \$25.00 PER SET, TO COVER POSTAGE & HANDLING. CHECKS ARE TO BE MADE PAYABLE TO JERRY GOFF, AIA.  PLEASE CALL JERRY GOFF, AIA & 304.722.3379 TO REQUEST BID DOCUMENTS.  MANDATORY PRE-BID WILL BE HELD 08/24/10 AT 10:30 AM IN THE ARMORY AT 610 DAME ST., ST ALBANS, WV 25177. ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. NO ONE PERSON MAY		BUILDI			TION	968-20		3,794,000.00
MANDATORY PRE-BID  A MANDATORY PRE-BID WILL BE HELD 08/24/10 AT 10:30 AM IN THE ARMORY AT 610 DAME ST., ST ALBANS, WV 25177. ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN 2010 SEP 14 P 1: 2 DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. NO ONE PERSON MAY		HE WE BIDS F AND MA SAINT ING BI WORK, BY JER CONTRA CONTRA CONTRA DOCUME BID DO NON-RE \$25.00 ARE TO PLEASE	ST VIR ROM QU TERIAL ALBANS D REQU AND TH RY GOF CTORS TS. D NTS IN ENING, CUMENT FUNDAB PER S BE MA CALL	GINIA ALIFI S FOR IRPA E PLA F AR I E PON I E GOTHE S AR CH ET, PA JERRY	ARMY ED CO RYIN NTS, NS AN HITEC A DEP TO WI CONUSE ECK W YABLE	NATIONAL GUARI NTRACTORS TO PE ADDITIONS AND E KANAWHA CO. WY TERMS & CONDITI D SPECIFICATION TURE.  NS ARE AVAILABL OSIT OF \$150.00 LL BE REFUNDED ITION WITHIN (1) NO MONEY WILL E MAILED TO BID ILL BE REQUIRED ER POSTAGE & HA TO JERRY GOFF,	D, IS SOLICITING ROVIDE ALL LABOR RENOVATIONS TO THE FOLLOW TOWNS, SCOPE OF AS DEVELOPED  LE TO GENERAL UPON RETURN OF LO) DAYS AFTER THE BE REFUNDED. IF DERS, A SEPARATE IN THE AMOUNT OF LODING. CHECKS AIA.	1
IN THE ARMORY AT 610 DAME ST., ST ALBANS, WV 25177. ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN 2010 SEP ILI P 1: 2 DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. NO ONE PERSON MAY			oric (VI		MÁN	DATORY PRE-BID		
		INTERES	ARMOR STED P E TO A	Y AT ARTIE TTEND	610 D S ARE THE	AME ST., ST ALB REQUIRED TO AT MANDATORY PRE-B	ANS, WV 25177. ALTEND THIS MEETING ID SHALL RESULT ]	2010 SEP 14 P 1: 2

550569469

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

304-757-9196

### GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

#### INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Fallure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications; Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



NOOME

V.P./Gen. Mgr.

550569469

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

DEFK11013

PAGE

address conhespondence to a trention of

BUYER 32 304-558-2544

\*709044647 304-757-9196 G&G BUILDERS INC 500 CORPORATE CENTRE DR #550

SCOTT DEPOT WV 25560

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES JOBSITE SEE SPECIFICATIONS

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB FREIGHT TERMS 08/11/2010 OPENING DATE: 09/14/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM:NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE BIDDER. AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER-S FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. ADDITION, WE REQUEST THAT ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS INCLUDE THEIR E-MAIL ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER. ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO ARRIVE PRIOR TO THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE LATE, BUT PRIOR TO THE DISMISSAL OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID WILL BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE AFTER CONCLUSION OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, BUT DURING ANY SUBSEQUENT PART OF THE PRE-BID WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. EXHIBIT 5 WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-110-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICITA-TION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE BID. THE ENCLOSED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTI-CLE 1D, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TEAMS AND CONDITIONS NATURE

304-757-9196

9/14/2010

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



# Request for Quotation

DEEKLL013

	į
 *	ı

#TOTOTO TOTOTO	P%10-440	SHOOT SEED TO SHOOT SHOOT SHOOT SHOOT SHOOT
January (1971)	NESCONDENOMENT DEATE	XXXIX VILLEN
J		THE CONTRACT OF THE CONTRACT O
MAACH	52	
30.6-55	An 2549	
	A MANAGEMENT OF THE PARTY AND A PARTY OF THE	WANTED STATE OF THE STATE OF TH

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES JOBSITE SEE SPECIFICATIONS

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE RELIVIED TERROS CIP SALE SHIP VA	
77 117 2010	FREIGHT TURING
CIVE CUANTE TIME	LIJOPN
GUARTTI LIGE CATE MEMNUMBER UNTERICE	AVOUNT
TO SUBMIT THE STONES PROCESS	
TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT WIT THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID.	***
498/ A 4-32 P. F. 494/ A 494	
NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED	
EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE COMMITTED, THE FULLY	].
EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO	
CANCELLATION. T.	
CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN	
MULLE TO THE VENDOR L *******************************	
MIN THE SPECTET CATYON AS THE UNITED NOT CONFORM	
HERE IN. THE BID AND CONTRACT	
MAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY	77.
THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAS	
IN WEST VIDEIMAN COMP. L WOUTH PHINSHAMA	
WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT, SEQ. (PREVAILING	
ARBITRATION AND TOWN	
ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST	
UR IN ANY AMERICAN TALL THE AN INIS CONTRACT	
OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED.	
WORKERS COMPENSATION	
WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL	· 
	( )
OF THIS CONTRACT:	
OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO	
THOURANCE PRIOR TO	
TELEPHONE 201	
V.P./Gen. Mgn. 550569469	/14/2010
WHEN RESPONDING TO PIFC, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS CHANGES TO	BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFG, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS TO BRACE TO THE PROPERTY OF TH



## Request for Cuctation Description

Buyer 32 306:558:2566

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES JOBSITE SEE SPECIFICATIONS

TEXAS SANDENCE OF THE BEAUTIMES OF THE STREET OF THE STREE

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

08/11/	AD MARKAGE AND A	768	reservation of			5978		FRE GHT TENVE
BID OPENING DATE	, <u> </u>	09/14/	2010	12744	<b>BI</b> D	OPENING TIME	01	
								AWOLINI
	INE BY	n nocy	mentsi, t	. UNLESS HE HINIKUN 4250,000.	I AMOUNT I	e specified 11 Of insurance	*	
	(XX) B	uilden	S RISK I	NSURANCE:	SUCCESS	FUL VENDOR SH <i>i</i>	ALL	a de la companya de l
	LOMBATE	M PROD	f of bui	LDERS RISK	All A	ISK INSURANCE OF THE CONTRAC	YAN	
	PHE BE	ll eana	BLE. TOT.	ne state c	if west v	TUTAL AMOUNT O IRGINIA, SHALI	89 82	
	BIDDEK	SHALL	TH EACH   ALSO FU	BID AS A B RNISH A PE	ID BOND. RFORMANC	THE SUCCESS!	ann ant	
	BONDS IRREVO	may be Cable	PROVIDE LETTER O	d in the f f credit.	ORM OF A	F THE CONTRACT CERTIFIED CHE FURNISHED BY A	ECK ,	
	STATE	of Wes	T VIRGIN	NY AUTHURI IA. A LET	ZED TO D	O BUSINESS IN Redit surmitte	A, P) (5	,
	accecb Number	siou,u Table	no. PER IN LIEU	SONAL OR E OF THE 5%	SZANESS! AND ROND	FOR PROJECTS CHECKS ARE NOT PERFORMANCE	r	
	aunu,	OK TWN	UK AND M	ATERIAL BO	IND.			et 1
	COAFKT	NG THE	nr abbo Kooline Much Bou	System Wi	(2) YEAR	MAINTENANCE I REQUIREMENT OF	CONO	
	REV. 1	•						
	EXHIBI	T 7						
	DOMEST	IC ALU	MINUM, G	LASS & STE	(el in pu	BLIC WORKS		
•	PROJEC In acc		E WITH W	EST VIRGIA	anno' ari	5-19-1 ET.,		
	SEQ.,	EVERY	CONTRACT	FOR CONST	RUCTION,	RECONSTRUCTION	DN,	Make the control of t
SIGNATURE 7	$\mathbb{Z}$	P Shi		revendendo Fo	THE OF LONG	WHO SHOULD AND SHOULD BE SANGER AND	DATE	9/14/2010
V.P./Go	en. Mgr	F	550569	469		ADDRESS CHA	MDER.	to be noted above



#### Request for Quotation

DEFK11013

BUYER 32

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF 304-558-2544

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

**\*709044647** 304-757-9196 G&G BUILDERS INC 500 CORPORATE CENTRE DR #550

SCOTT DEPOT WV 25560 DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES JOBSITE SEE SPECIFICATIONS

DATE PRIN	TEO	i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i	IMS OF SAL	j.		SHIP VIA	ika ang sanggar		F.O.B.		EDCHALIT FORMS
08/11/	2010	1	<u> 2000-200-200-200-200-200-200-200-200-20</u>	<u> 24 00 00 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00</u>		500000		<u> </u>			FREIGHT TERMS
OPENING DATE:		09/14/	2010				BID	OPE	NING TIME	0.1	:30PM
EINE	QUA	NTITY	HOP	CAT. NO.	ne	M NUMBE			UNIT PRIGE		AMOUNE
	ALUN REES OU STRS GT ROOME N EEPE ROUGH TO ORC % DOURR I FOTH NICT PROBLIC PRO	TION, WORKS CASE HAN & 5 ARE ST OTHER ALU OF ALU OF ADE UNRES TS TO UN MONES TS TO UN MEDON TO IONS TO IONS GL HE LOW MAY IN NDORS	REPHETON ORE PHENUS ALL OR OULLES ON LEA WORK PHENUS ALL OR OR OR OR OF THE STATE O	MHOWHC FAHS ,CSAMEAFUN DI EONSCIT TUFFAHS ,CSAMEAFUN DI EONSCIT AND ST,SR ITER PAOPR APHRITLII	PROVEMING TO STATE OF	E I FOR MESTA POR MESTA PO	OR MAIT CONTROL OF THAN ACT OF	HATOT MLS OCORS NYE EXHIUS NAME ANTI-	NANCE OF \$50,000 OF STEEL 00 POUNDS ONLY ALU UNITED SCH BENE MADE THAN 10,0 PROJECTS AY DUCTS IS PROJECTS IS FOREIGN SOURSTANT ITED STANT ITED STANT ITED SUPPL HIGHER I RESPENDIN RESPENDIN RESPENDIN RESPENDIN RESPENDIN STIC PROS THEY	IS OF WM ATED OF OO BEUL IS OF IT DE	
	REV. 3								<i>v</i>		
	PREFER	ENCE F	OR US		DOMEST:						
NATURE	acs 1	_/\		SEE REV	Verse side f			NOTTION	<b>1</b> \$		
		De-	!	_		TEL	EPHONE	304~	757-9196	DATE	9/14/2010
V.P./G	en. Mgr	FE	IN 5505	569469	***************************************					L	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



#### Request for Quotation

SH-P

Ţ

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WINT	SHEAD CONNE	SPONDENCI	A TO A CIENT	IQN QF.
BUYER	32			
304-55	8-2544		·····	

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES JOBSITE SEE SPECIFICATIONS

\*709044647 304-757-9196 **G&G BUILDERS INC** 500 CORPORATE CENTRE DR #550

SCOTT DEPOT WV 25560

V.P./Gen. Mgr.

DATE PRINT		TEA	IMS OF SAL	E	SHIP	VIÄ	F 0	8	FREIGHT TEAMS
08/11/ OPENING DATE:		09/14/	2010			B T D	OPENING	TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	1800 200 200 200 200	INTITY	UOP	CAT	ITEMNU		স্পর্ভারত করা বর্তী উত্তরভূতি	PRIGE U	AMOUNT
* 305005				NO:		WO.	MINT	Chier	AINGOINT
	PU NO A PR	JRCHASI D CONTR STATE	NG DI ACTOR CONTR MADE	VISIO MAY ACT P IN T	IZED BY T N PURSUAN USE OR SU ROJECT OT HE UNITED	IT TO SU JPPLY ST THER THA	BSECTION EEL PROD N THOSE	2 BELOW UCTS FOR STEEL	
	Α.	CONS OF O STRU OR H OR C EQUI SUCH STAT	TRUCT R OTH CTURE IGHWA OOLIN PMENT PROJ E OF	ION OER IM, INC, INC, YS, OG OR, OR, ECTS, WEST	T PROJECT F, OR ANY PROVEMENT LUDING, E R THE INS VENTILATI THE SUPPL PURSUANT VIRGINIA R AFTER	/ ADDITI I TO ANY BUT NOT STALLATI ING PLAN Y OF AN I TO A C FOR WHI	ON TO, A BUILDIN LIMITED ON OF AN TS OR OT D MATERI ONTRACT CH BIDS	LTERATIOGOR TO, ROAD Y HEATIN HER ALS FOR WITH THE	N G
	В.	SHAP FABR PROC SUCH HEAR	ED, DICATE ESSED OPER TH, B	RAWN, D OR BY A ATION ASIC	S" MEANS EXTRUDED OTHERWISE COMBINAT S, FROM S OXYGEN, E HER STEEL	D, FORGE E SIMILA TION OF STEEL MA ELECTRIC	D, CAST, RLY PROC TWO OR M DE BY TH FURNACE	ESSED, O ORE OF E OPEN	
	С.	AMER OR I	ICA A	ND IN R, SU	" MEANS T CLUDES AL BJECT TO	L TERRI	TORY, CO	NTINENTA	
	WE		HTUA	ORIZE	E PURCHAS THE USE	OF FORE	IGN STEE		
NATURE -	m	AAC	A	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR 1		noitions 14-757-919/	6 DATE	9/14/2010

550569469



Request for Quotation

DEEK11013

PAGE 7

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

BUYER 32

304-558-2544

\*709044647 304-757-9196 G&G BUILDERS INC 500 CORPORATE CENTRE DR #550

SCOTT DEPOT WV 25560

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES
JOBSITE
SEE SPECIFICATIONS

DATE PRINT	EO	TEF	IMS OF SAL	<b>F</b>	SIAID	VIA		F.O.B	FREIGHT TEAMS
08/11/									
OPENING DATE:		09/14/	2010			BID	0P	ENING TIME O	1:30PM
FINE	QUAN	VTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	HEMING	JMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	À.	EXCE TOTA HUND GREA THE	ED ON L CON RED D TER. COST	E TEN TRACT DLLAR FOR IS TH	TH OF ON COST OR S (2,500 THE PURP	E PERCEN TWO THO .00), WH DSES OF DF THE S	T US IC TH TE	USED DOES NOT (.1%) OF THE AND FIVE HEVER IS IS SECTION, EL PRODUCT	
:	В.	DETE NOT QUAN	RMINES PRODUC TITY	S THA CED I OR OT	F THE PUIT SPECIFN THE UNHERWISE A	IED STEE ITED STA ARE NOT	L TE RE	MATERIALS ARE S IN SUFFICIEN ASONABLY	J T
	3.	VIOL TO C	ATION	OF T PENAL	HO USES : HIS SECT TIES PUR: 6.	ION MAY	BE	SUBJECT	
	REV. 1 EXHIBI		1.	·					
n Arte	NOTICE PROJEC	FOR I T ADDE	SSUAN NDA	CE &	ACKNOWLE	DGEMENT	of	CONSTRUCTION	
, l	TO ABI	DE BY	THE F	OLLOW	AND/OR A ING SCHEI DDENDA FI	DULE IN	IS	LL BE REQUIRED SUING GENCIES:	
,	AND A 1 AND SPI AND LIS PURCHAS	LIST O ECIFIC ST SHA SING D	F ALL ATIONS LL BE IVISI(	PART S FOR FORW DN.	IES THAT THE PRO ARDED TO THE ARCH	HAVE PR JECT. T THE BUY ITECT/EN	OC HE ER GI	E THE ADDENDUM URED DRAWINGS ADDENDUM IN THE STATE NEER SHALL ALS AGENCY FOR	
JATURE	,	.1		SEERE	ÆRSE SIDE FOR		(D)T	ONS	
7//		he	•			TELEPHONE	30	4-757-9196 DATE	9/14/2010
V.P./(	3en. Mg1	L. FE	<sup>IN</sup> 550	569469	)	,			S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TLE

V.P./Gen. Mgr.

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

& |-|**p** 

ď

DEFK11013

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

BUYER 32 304-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES
JOBSITE
SEE SPECIFICATIONS

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

\*709044647 304-757-9196 G&G BUILDERS INC 500 CORPORATE CENTRE DR #550

SCOTT DEPOT WV 25560

DATE PRIN	en en	TERN	ns of sali		SHIP VII	V	F.O.B		Freight terms
08/11/				]		VS. P. 1 VS.	on the block on the base		77 0 43 44
OPENING DATE:	State Sections	09/14/		CAT.			OPENING TIME	υL	:30PM
UNE	QUA	VTITÝ	POU	NO.	ITEM NUMI	3ER	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
				Ì	ISSUED.	N			
	INTERE	STED P	ARTIE	S AND		SSARY,	EXTEND THE BID		
		IG DATE	,		ENDUM SHOU (14) DAYS		RECEIVED BY TH	E	
		IG DATE		I C C IV	(14) DATS	FRIUR	IO THE BID		
	(3) A BIDDER	Į.			D BE FORMA D TO THE		KNOWLEDGED BY E PURCHASING	ALL	
	DIVISI		THE	SAME			GULATIONS .		
		APPLY ALSO A			ORIGINAL ADDENDUM		G DOCUMENT NT. THE ONLY		
	EXCEPT	TION MA	Y BE	FOR A	N ADDENDU	TAHT N	IS ISSUED FOR	THE	
	DATE.	URPUSE	UF C	HANGI	MG W RID (	JPENING	TIME AND/OR		
	REV. 1	1/96							
	EXHIBI	IT 10							
	ADDENI	OUM ACK	NOWLE	DGEME	NT				
	ADDENI	OUM(S)	AND H	AVE M	· ·	ECESSAF	LLOWING CHECKE RY REVISIONS TO N, ETC.		
	ADDENI	OUM NOS	. :					,	
	NO. 1	. •	9/7/	2010					
	NO. 2	•							
	NO. 3	•		• • • •					
			l	i Seere	Verse side for t	ZAMS AND CC	l Divortions		
NATURE -	42	#A:	-			TELEPHONE		DATE	9/14/2010

550569469



#### Request for Quotation

,			17500 AM 101 AL 2011 AM COLO
Į	BUYE	R	32
			8-2544

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

\*709044647 304-757-9196 G&G BUILDERS INC 500 CORPORATE CENTRE DR #550 SCOTT DEPOT WV 25560

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES JOBSITE SEE SPECIFICATIONS

DATE PRINTED	Ţ	FIMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
08/11/20:		(0.0.1.0				
	09/14			90 Q	ENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
NO.	. 4	0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	0 0 4 0			
ИО	. 5	0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0				
I t ADI	JNDERSTAN DENDUM(S)	D THAT FAIL MAY BE CAU	URE TO CONFIRM SE FOR REJECTI	ON O	RECEIPT OF THE BIDS.	∃E
REF OR/ ANI INF	PRESENTAT AL DISCUS D ANY STA FORMATION	ION MADE OR SION HELD B TE PERSONNE ISSUED IN	DERSTAND THAT ASSUMED TO BE ETWEEN VENDOR' L IS NOT BINDI WRITING AND AD FFICIAL ADDEND	MAD S RE NG. DED	PE DURING ANY PRESENTATIVES ONLY THE TO THE	
	i.G Builden	Davis, V.P./ s.Inc	Gen. Mgr.			
	otember 14, V. 11/96	2010		этас		
		CONTRAC	TORS LICENSE			$\int_{T_{n+1}(T_n)}^{T_{n+1}(T_n)} F_n(t) dt$
PEF ST/ LIC MAI CAF 253	RSONS DES ATE MUST CENSING B CENSE. A DE BY CON PITOL COM 305. TEL	IRING TO PE BE LICENSED OARD IS EMP PPLICATIONS TACTING THE PLEX, BUILD EPHONE: (30	DE 21-11-2 REQ RFORM CONTRACT . THE WEST VI OWERED TO ISSU FOR A CONTRAC WEST VIRGINIA ING 3, ROOM 31 4) 558-7890.	ING RGIN E TH TORS DIV 9, C	WORK IN THIS IIA CONTRACTORS IE CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY I VISION OF LABOR CHARLESTON, WV	3E
WES	ST VIRGIN		DE 21-11-11 RE	Ī		
NATURE 7/15	AZA.	SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND TELEPHONE		ions 1-757-9196   DATI	9/14/2010
v.P./Gen.	VMgr.	FEIN 55056946	9	<del></del>		ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



## Request for Quotation

DEFK11013

PAGE 10

AUL	HEAR COMPESSIONDENCE TO VEHENHOW OF
BUYER	マラ
BUTER	J C
<u> ፈበፈ -                                 </u>	8-2544

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

\*709044647 304-757-9196 G&G BUILDERS INC 500 CORPORATE CENTRE DR #550

SCOTT DEPOT WV 25560

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES JOBSITE SEE SPECIFICATIONS

DATE PRINT	FED:	TEA	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VI	۸	FØ.B		FREIGHT TERMS
08/11/		0.0 /1 / /	2072			12 T 72	DISTRITANT TAKE	07	. 7 0 D M
OPENING DATE:	2000 C 100 C 100 C	09/14/		CAT			DPENING TIME	<u> </u>	:30PM
UNE	:QUAI	VTMY	JÖb	NO.	ITEM NUMI	36A	UNIT:PRICE		AMOUNT
		CTIVE E NUMB			INCLUDE THE	łE CONT	RACTORS		
	BIDDER	TO CO	MPLET						
	CONTRA	CTORS	NAME:		G. G. G. Buil	ders Inc	*	• •	
	CONTRA	CTORS	LICEN	SE NO	wyqc	1.272			
	COPY C		R CON	TRACT	ORS LICEN:		TO FURNISH A R TO ISSUANCE	0F	
				AP	PLICABLE	LAW			
	AND RETHE "F	EGULATI REQUEST	ONS, FOR THE S	AND T QUOTA	HE INFORM.	ATION P UED BY	NG DIVISION RU ROVIDED IN THE PURCHASING NG THIS		
	ANY OT	THER SO TERS TH IBED IN	URCE, E İNF	VERB ORMAT	AL OR WRI	TTEN, W DED FRO	ION MANUALS, O HICH CONTRADIC M THE SOURCES ID AND OF NO	TS	
	FOR BACONTRA	ANKRUPT	CY PE	OTECT VOIE	ION, THE	STATE M	ONTRACTOR FILE AY DEEM THE SUCH CONTRACT	S	
	REV.	5/2009					<u> </u>		
				}	TICE VERSE SIDE FOR T	enko-kura	MINERIOMA		
ANATURE	· ************************************	<b>√1</b> •		orr 86	VERSE SIDE FOR I	ERMS: AND CC		DATE	
	Z//a	de-					304-757-9196	,	9/14/2010

550569469

V.P./Gen. Mgr.



8 H P

Ţ

ADQ	RESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF
BUYER	32
304-55	8-2544

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

\*709044647 304-757-9196 G&G BUILDERS INC 500 CORPORATE CENTRE DR #550

SCOTT DEPOT WV 25560 DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES JOBSITE SEE SPECIFICATIONS

DATE PRIN	CED	TE	IMS OF SAL	<b>C</b>	Shilip	VIA	j.	Ø.B		FAEIAHT TERM\$
08/11/										
D OPENING DATE:	17007038744.333	09/14/	10.00	n war		Calabasia Pibasaki 19	OPENING	TIME	01	:30PM
UNE	QUAI	MALLX	UOP	ÇAT NO	ITEMNU	MBER	UNI	T PRICE		FNUOMA
									متخصدفالمبري. ا	<u> </u>
		FT 02 - NA NA NA						-		
	A SIGN	ED BID	MUST	BES	UBMITTED	TO:				
	a l	EPARTM	ENT O	F ADM	INISTRAT:	เทพ			:	
	Р	URCHAS	ING D	IVISI	ON				!	
		UILDIN							İ	
		019 WA HARLES			TREET, E				,	
		HANLES	UN	wv z	5305-0130	j				
	THE BI	D SHOU	rb co	NTAIN	THIS IN	FORMATIO	N ON THE	E FACE	OF	
	IIIE EN	VELUPE	ן אט ו	HE BI	D MAY NO.	r be con	SIDERED	<b>*</b>		
	SEALED	BID	· .							
	BUYER:				32		1			
	REQ. N	0.:			DEFK110	13				
	,				WHI KERU	£ (7				
	BID OP	ENING	DATE:		09/14/2	010				
	BID OP	ENTMO	TIME:		1 . Z n DM					·
	יט עגטן	E 14 T 14 G	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		1:30 PM					
	PLEASE	PROVI	DE A	FAX N	UMBER IN	CASE IT	IS NEC	ESSARY		
	TO CON	TACT Y	OU RE	GARDI	NG YOUR	BID:	1			
	_	*** *** - for all our	Per 10m any 10m 641	304-	757-0993		: }			1 1 (4) (1) (1)
				i				AF No. Av. Gen vo.		
					AME OF PI	ERSON TO	CONTAC	Т	7	
	CONCER	NING T	1						15	/
			Mic	hael t	. Davis, l	'.P./Gen.	Mgr.			\
	ı									
				•					70	(i.e.,
				•						(-/ -
NATURE -	1	Λ	•	SEE BE	Verse side Por		Carlotte to the late of the contract of the co		lo a de	
LE /		ma-			ham refer "19" in terror was deer reporting descriptions and pa	TELEPHONE 3	04-757-91	96	DATE	9/14/2010
V.P./G	en. Mgr.	. –	EIN 55	056946	59		AD	DRESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

	SECTION I - BASE BID and ALTERNATES (rev)
Dated:	September 14, 2010
Submitted by Bidder:	G & G Builders Inc.
West Virginia Contractor's License Numb	per: WV 001272

For:

ST. ALBANS ARMORY ADDITION AND RENOVATION

ST. ALBANS, WEST VIRGINIA

#### QUALIFICATIONS FOR BIDDER:

The Bidder certifies that he has performed similar work for at least five (5) years and if requested will provide documentation on jobs and locations:

#### Submitted To:

The State of West Virginia (hereinafter called "Owner")

The Bidder, being familiar with local conditions affection the cost of the Work and the Contract Documents, including instructions to Bidders, Bid Form, General Conditions, Drawings, Specifications, and any Addenda or Clarifications issued, hereby proposes to furnish all material, labor, tools, taxes, transportation and expendable equipment necessary for the satisfactory and complete Additions and Renovation of the St. Albans Armory in St. Albans, West Virginia in every detail, all in full accordance with, and in conformity to, the Contract Documents, for the stipulated sums as follows:

#### BASE BID:

Three William Seven Hungo	Lebrut Four Thomas	
Dollass	3,794,000.00	

(The Base Bid includes all work including allowances indicated in Drawings and Specifications, EXCEPT work indicated under Alternate Bid Items described in Section III B of the Bid Form.)

#### ALTERNATES:

The stated Base Bid is subject to the following additions or deductions for Alternates that the Owner may select. ('Provide' means 'furnish and install'. Include in bids below all related coordination and modification requirements associated with the Work of each Alternate.)

#### ALTERNATES:

ADD the sum of:		. /
One Million One Grandous	Publicy V housand	Atmeli
File Dallar	1122 095 00	-:- J
1 W COURCE MANAGEMENT	1,120,010.	

If awarded contract on Base Bid, I (we) agree to perform the work to completion and ready for operation and use no later than Three Hundred Sixty (360) Calendar Days from Notice To Proceed. Total liquidated damages are \$2,400.00 for the first day and \$1,150.00 per day thereafter for work not completed after contract completion date.

For the purpose of this contract, one calendar day is counted from midnight to midnight and also any part of that 24-hour day period shall be counted as one Calendar Day.

The Bidder certifies that this bid has been arrived at independently, without consultation, communications, or agreement as to any matter relating to this bid with any other bidder or with any competitor. The Bidder agrees that the Owner reserves the right to reject any or all bids, and to waive any formalities in the bidding. The Bidder agrees that the Base Bid shall be good and binding and may not be withdrawn for a period of 120 days from the date of the receipt of bids; and further agrees that Alternate Bids shall be good and binding and may not be withdrawn for a period of 90 days from the Date of the Contract.

The Bidder acknowledges receipt of the following Addenda: (Please list by number and date.)

#1-9/7/2010		

#### SIGNATURE OF BIDDER:

Firm: G & G Builders Inc. By: Michael E. Davis

Address: 500 Corporate Centre Dr. Title: Vice President / General Manager

Address: Suite 550 Phone: 304-757-9196

Address: Scott Depot, WV 25560 Fax: 304-757-0993

Tax Cert. # 550569469

**END OF SECTION 1** 

The costs indicated below are included in, and are a breakdown of, the Base Bid. In the event the total segregated prices shown below differ from the Base Bid indicated above, the Base Bid will govern.

DESCRIPTION	4	TINU	QUANITY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL
GENERAL CO	NDITIONS				.U
Bid Item 01:	Mobilization / Demobilization	LS	ŀ		48,808.76
Bid Item 02:	General Construction Administration	LS	i		163,240.00
Bid Item 03:	Quality Control	LS	1	•····	30,167.60
		st	JBTOTAL		9 242,216.36
SITE WORK					# 1/2
Bid Item 04:	Sediment and Erosion Control	L.S	I		4,240.00
Bid Item 05:	Site Storm Water System	LS	1		24,380.00
Bid Item 06:	Site Sanitary System	LS	1		<u>~23,320,6°</u>
Bid Item 07a:	Site Fire Water System	LS	I	<del> </del>	8/620,00
Bid Item 07b:	Site Domestic Water	LS	. 1	<del></del>	1,590.00
Bid Item 07c:	WV American Water Co. Water upgrade	AL	LOWANCE		\$10,000.00
Bid Item 08:	Site Natural Gas System	LS	í		1,590.00
Bid Item 09:	Electrical Service	L\$	1		5,300.00
Bid Item 10:	Cable Service	LS	I	27 A 7 THE TOTAL OF THE TOTAL O	4,240.00
Bid Item 11a:	Site Preparation for Pavement	L\$	1		* 5,300.°°
Bid Item 11b:	Hot-Laid Bituminous Concrete Base Course (Type 2 Pavement)	ТС	NS 200	\$ 98.83	19,766.88
Bid Item   Ic:	Hot Laid Bituminous Concrete Wearin Course (Type   Pavement)		DNS 45	# 114.48	5,151.60
Bid Item IId:	Pavement Markings	L.S	1		06,181,92
Bid Item IIe:	Pavement Sealing	LS	1		11,155.44
Bid Item 12:	Site Preparation & Unclassified Excavatio	n LS	1		"50,880.00
Bid Item 13:	Over-Excavation	CY	<b>7</b> 50	91.50	1,060.00
Bid Item 14:	Seeding/Landscaping	LS	i	K _	1,590.00
Bid Item 15:	Concrete walks (4") and Pads	SY	220	రిని, ఓర	18189.60
			SUBTOTAL		4 <u>275,555,</u> 44

#### BUILDING

Bid Item 16: Building Addition and Renovation LS | 3,276,228,20

BASE BID ITEM TOTAL 3,794,000.50

#### SECTION II B - ALTERNATE BID ITEMS

State amount to be ADDED to the Base Bid should the Owner elect to ADD the following Alternate Bid Items. The Owner reserves the right to award Alternate Bid Items in any order they believe to be in their best interest.

DESCRIPTION	ı	NIT	QUANITY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	
Bid Item 17:	Alternate No.   - East Office & Corridor Addition (Rooms   23 -   33)	LS	1		376,000.00	
Bid Item 18:	Alternate No. 2 - Fitness Center Renovation (Room No. 173)	LS	1		108,600.00	
Bid Item 19:	<u>Alternate No. 3</u> – Fixed Tables In Classroom No. 106	LS	I		<u>~32,400.00</u>	
Bid Item 20:	Alternate No. 4 - Storage Lockers	LS	1	<del> </del>	40,700.00	
Bid Item 21:	Alternate No. 5 - Metal Canopy	LS	1		* 26, 300.00	
Bid Item 22:	Alternate No. 6 – Serving Center Casework	LS	1		** 5,530.°°	
Bid Item 23:	Alternate No. 7 - Folding Partition	LS	i		8 (1,000.00	
Bid Item 24:	Alternate No. 8 - Drill Hall Overhead Door & Louver Replacement	LS	I		\$ 62,500.00	
Bid Item 25:	Alternate No. 9 - Signs	LS	1		26,000,00	
Bid Item 26:	<u>Alternate No. 10</u> - Hot-Laid Bituminous Concrete Wearing Course (Type 2 Pavement)	TC	DNS 580	# 96.98	* 56,250.°°	
Bid Item 27:	Alternate No. 11 - Barrier Gate	LS	. 1	<u> </u>	69,000,00	
Bid Item 28:	Alternate No. 12 - ESS (Electronic Security System)	LS	I		#16,015.00	
Bid Item 29:	Alternate No. 13 - Flag Pole	LS	1	<del>. ,</del>	2,500,00	
Bid Item 30:	Alternate No. 14 - Replace Metal Fasci	a LS	1		* 25,900,00	
Bid Item 31:	Alternate No. 15 CST Fire Alarm	L.S	1		16,400,00	
Bld Item 32:	Alternate No. 16 Fire Water Storage Tank	LS	1		144,000.00	
Bid Item 33:	Alternate No. 17 – LEED	LS	· I		101,000.00	
ALTERNATE BID ITEM TOTAL						

#### SECTION II C - BID UNIT COSTS

Unit costs stated below shall be the basis of adjustments in the Contract Sum should a significant increase or decrease in quantity be required due to actual site conditions, in accordance with Contract Conditions, General Provisions, Division 1. "Significant" shall be defined as an increase or decrease of ten percent or greater. No change in contract amount will be considered for changes in quantities of less than ten percent.

DESCRIPTIO	N	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	
Bid Item 34:	Site Fire Water Line (6")	LF	65.00	
Bid Item 35:	Site Sanitary Piping (6")	LF	70.00	
Bid Item 36:	Site Storm Water Piping (6")	LF	65.00	
Bid Item 37:	Site Natural Gas Piping (2")	LF	54.00	

**END OF SECTION II** 

AGENCY\_\_

RFQ/RFP# (B)

#### BID BOND PREPARATION INSTRUCTIONS

		Bid B	ond
(A)	WV State Agency		PRESENTS, That we, the undersigned,
(,)	(Stated on Page 1 "Spending Unit")	(C) of	(E)
	Request for Quotation Number (upper	as Principal, and(F)	of(G),
	right corner of page #1)	(H), a corporation	organized and existing under the laws
(C)	Your Company Name	of the State of with	its principal office in the City of
(D)	City, Location of your Company	(J), as Surety, are	held and firmly bound unto The State
(E)	State, Location of your Company	of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal	
(F)	Surety Corporate Name	(\$ (L) ) for the paym	ent of which, well and truly to be made,
(G)	City, Location of Surety	we jointly and severally bind ourselves, o	our heirs, administrators, executors,
(H)	State, Location of Surety	successors and assigns.	
(I)	State of Surety Incorporation		gation is such that whereas the Principal
(ĭ)	City of Surety Incorporation	has submitted to the Purchasing Section of	of the Department of Administration
(K)	Minimum amount of acceptable bid	a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto	
	bond is 5% of total bid. You may state	contract in writing for	
	"5% of bid" or a specific amount on	(M)	
	this line in words.		
(L)	Amount of bond in figures		
(M)	Brief Description of scope of work	NOW THEREFORE.	
(N)	Day of the month	(a) If said bid shall be rejected,	
(O)	Month		and the Principal shall enter into a
(P)	Year	contract in accordance with the bid or pr	
(Q)	Name of Corporation	any other bonds and insurance required b	
(R)	Raised Corporate Scal of Principal	other respects perform the agreement cre	
(S)	Signature of President or Vice		erwise this obligation shall remain in full
	President	force and effect. It is expressly understo	
(T)	Title of person signing	Surety for any and all claims hereunder	
(U)	Raised Corporate Seal of Surety	amount of this obligation as herein stated	
(V)	Corporate Name of Surety		hereby stipulates and agrees that the
(W)	Signature of Attorney in Fact of the		nall be in no way impaired or affected by
	Surety	any extension of time within which the	
NOTE:	Dated, Power of Attorney with Raised	Surety does hereby waive notice of any	
	Surety Seal must accompany this bid		icipal and Surety have hereunto set their
	bond.		corporations have caused their corporate
			ents to be signed by their proper officers,
		this (N) day of (O)	, 20 <u>(P)</u>
		Principal Corporate Seal	(O)
			(Name of Principal)
		(R)	By(§)
			(Must be President or
			Vice President)
			<u>(T)</u>
			Title
		(U)	
		Surety Corporate Seal	(V)
·			(Name of Surety)
			. (₩)
			Attorney-in-Fact
			-

Attorney must be attached.

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised Corporate Seals must be affixed and a Power of

Agency

	REQ.P.O#
	BID BOND
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That	we, the undersigned,
of	as Principal, and
of	, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
with its principal office in the City of	as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of	(\$) for the payment of which,
well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ou	rselves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
The Condition of the above obligation is such the	t whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
1	ached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
NOW THEREFORE,	
force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed the exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein state.  The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipul way impaired or affected by any extension of the time with waive notice of any such extension.	s obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full lat the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, ed.  ates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no nin which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby  ave hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto	and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
day of, 20	
Principal Corporate Seal	(Name of Principal)
•	8y(Must be President or
	Vice President)
	(Title)
Surety Corporate Seal	(Name of Surety)
	Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

Agency <u>Purchasing Division</u>	
REQ.P.O#DEFK11013	

#### **BID BOND**

	KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE	E PRESENTS, That w	e, the undersigned, G	& G Builders	s, Inc.	
of	Scott Depot	WV	, as Pi	incipal, and Sa	ifeco Insu	rance Company of America
of	Seattle ,	WA	, a corporation or	ganized and ex	isting und	er the laws of the State of
	WA with its principal of	fice in the City of	Seattle	, as Surety, ar	e held and	d firmly bound unto the State
of Wes	st Virginia, as Obligee, in the pe	enal sum of Five Per	cent of Amount Bid	(\$	5%	) for the payment of which,
well ar	nd truly to be made, we jointly a	nd severally bind our	selves, our heirs, adm	inistrators, exec	cutors, su	ccessors and assigns.
	The Condition of the above of	obligation is such that	whereas the Principa	I has submitted	to the Pu	rchasing Section of the
	tment of Administration a certai			e a part hereof,	, to enter i	nto a contract in writing for
St All	bans Armory - Additions an	d Renovations, St.	Albans, WV			
	NOW THEREFORE,					
agreer	(a) If said bid shall be rejected. (b) If said bid shall be accest and shall furnish any other bornent created by the acceptance and effect. It is expressly under the penal amount of this obligation.	pted and the Principa nds and insurance red e of said bid, then this rstood and agreed tha	quired by the bid or pro obligation shall be nu at the liability of the Su	oposal, and sha Il and void, oth	เม เก ลม ou erwise this	ner respects perform the sobligation shall remain in full
way in waive	npaired or affected by any extenction of any such extension.	nsion of the time withi	in which the Obligee n	nay accept suci	ng, and	
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, P	rincipal and Surety ha	ave hereunto set their	hands and sea	ls, and su	ch of them as are corporations
have o	caused their corporate seals to	be affixed hereunlo a	nd these presents to t	e signed by the	eir proper	officers, this
14t	h day of September	<u> </u>				
Princip	pal Corporate Seal			G & G Builde	(Nam (Mus	Michael E. Davide of Principal)  Be President or President)
				Vice	Pres	(Title)
Surety	y Corporate Seal			Safeco Insu		ompany of America ne of Surety)
				By: Douglas P. Taylor	censed WV Re	esident Agent Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.



#### POWER OF ATTORNEY

Safeco Insurance Company of America General Insurance Company of America 1001 4th Avenue Sulte 1700 Seattle, WA 98154

KNOW	ΔII	BY THESE	PRESENTS:

<sub>in</sub> 2034

That SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA and GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA, each a Washington corporation, does each hereby appoint

its true and lawful attorney(s)-in-fact, with full authority to execute on its behalf fidelity and surety bonds or undertakings and other documents of a similar character issued in the course of its business, and to bind the respective company thereby.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA and GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA have each executed and attested these presents

this 21st	day of	
Dixter R. Legg	TAMilolajeuski.	
Dexter R. Legg, Secretary	Timothy A. Mikolajewski, Vice President CERTIFICATE	

Extract from the By-Laws of SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA and of GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA:

"Article V, Section 13. - FIDELITY AND SURETY BONDS ... the President, any Vice President, the Secretary, and any Assistant Vice President appointed for that purpose by the officer in charge of surety operations, shall each have authority to appoint individuals as attorneys-in-fact or under other appropriate titles with authority to execute on behalf of the company fidelity and surety bonds and other documents of similar character issued by the company in the course of its business... On any instrument making or evidencing such appointment, the signatures may be affixed by facsimile. On any instrument conferring such authority or on any bond or undertaking of the company, the seal, or a facsimile thereof, may be impressed or affixed or in any other manner reproduced; provided, however, that the seal shall not be necessary to the validity of any such instrument or undertaking."

Extract from a Resolution of the Board of Directors of SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA and of GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA adopted July 28, 1970.

"On any certificate executed by the Secretary or an assistant secretary of the Company setting out,

(I) The provisions of Article V, Section 13 of the By-Laws, and

(ii) A copy of the power-of-attorney appointment, executed pursuant thereto, and

(iii) Certifying that said power-of-attorney appointment is in full force and effect,

the signature of the certifying officer may be by facsimile, and the seal of the Company may be a facsimile thereof."

I, Dexter R. Legg , Secretary of SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA and of GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA, do hereby certify that the foregoing extracts of the By-Laws and of a Resolution of the Board of Directors of these corporations, and of a Power of Attorney issued pursuant thereto, are true and correct, and that both the By-Laws, the Resolution and the Power of Attorney are still in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the facsimile seal of said corporation

this	14th	day of	September	2040
SEAL SEAL STATE OF WASHINGON	CORPORATE SEAL SE OF WASHINGTON		Dixter & Lay Dexter R. Legg, Secreta	ry



# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

sta	TEOF L	Vest Virginia	annikolikka kulumuna auto a annikolika kulumun kulumun kulumun kulumun kulumun kulumun kulumun kulumun kulumun
CO	JNTY OF	Putnam	TO-WIT:
	Michael E e as follov		, after being first duly sworn, depose and
1.	I am ar	n employee of _	G & G Builders Inc. ; and, (Company Name)
2.	I do he	reby attest that	G & G Builders Inc. (Company Name)
			en drug free workplace policy and that such with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D-5.
The	above sta	atements are sw	orn to under the penalty of perjury.
			G & G Builders (Inc.
			By: Michael E. Davis Title: Vice President / General Manager
			Date: September 14, 2010
Tak	cen, subsc	ribed and sworn	to before me this 14th day of September, 2010
Ву	Commissio	on expires <u>Oct</u>	ober 31, 2017
(Se	al)		(Jammy L. Vance (Notary Public)

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

RFQ No.	DEFK11013	
111 02 1104	V (-1 1 1 1 1 0 1 0	

#### STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

### PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law, or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

### WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE Vendor's Name: G & G Builders Inc. Date: September 14. 2010 Authorized Signature: Michael E. Davis, V.P./Gen. Mgr. West Virginia County of Putnam Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 14thay of September My Commission expires October 31 AFFIX SEAL HERE